

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2012-0229 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/16/2012 In control: Transportation, Economy, and Environment

Committee

**On agenda:** 8/20/2012 **Final action:** 8/20/2012

Enactment date: 8/31/2012 Enactment #: 17396

**Title:** AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an interlocal agreement with the

city of Renton for the transfer of drainage parcels located adjacent to Coal Creek Parkway Southeast.

Sponsors: Reagan Dunn

Indexes: Coal Creek, Drainage, Executive, Interlocal Agreement, Renton, City of

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 17396.pdf, 2. 2012-0229 transmittal Letter.doc, 3. 2012-0229 Renton Drainage Facility

Transfer - Fiscal Note Rev 050712.xls, 4. A. Interlocal Agreement between King County and the City of Renton relating to the transfer of drainage facilities, 5. 2012-0229 notice news release Renton drainage facility properties.doc, 6. 2012-0229 notice of public hearing Renton drainage facility properties.doc, 7. 2012-0229 Staff Report - Renton Coal Creek ILA.doc, 8. 2012-0229 FINAL Notice w-AN EDITS (2).DOC, 9. 2012-0229 new release FINAL w AN edits.doc, 10. Affidavit of Publication - Seattle Times 8-8-12.pdf, 11. 2012-0229 Affidavit of Pub - Renton Reporter/Seattle Times.pdf, 12. A. Interlocal Agreement between King County and the City of Renton relating to the transfer of drainage

facilities

Pass
ass Consent Pass
red

Clerk 06/15/2012

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an

interlocal agreement with the city of Renton for the transfer of drainage parcels

located adjacent to Coal Creek Parkway Southeast.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. King County owns tax parcels 032305-9116 and 342405-9086 for use as a storm drainage

facility located adjacent to Coal Creek Parkway Southeast, which is located in the city of

Renton.

File #: 2012-0229, Version: 1

2. King County wishes to transfer the parcels to the city of Renton so that the city of Renton can

properly maintain the road-related storm drainage facility as needed. The city of Renton wishes

to accept the parcels on which the storm drainage facility is located. The city of Renton signed

an interlocal agreement authorizing the transfer of the parcels.

3. King County is willing to comply with the city of Renton's request for the transfer of the

parcels for the strict purpose of maintaining the parcels as a drainage facility or other purposes

related to the maintenance and operation of adjacent roadways.

4. Chapter 39.33 RCW permits the transfer of property from King County to the city of Renton.

5. Chapter 39.34 RCW authorizes the county and the city to enter into an interlocal cooperation

agreement such as Attachment A to this ordinance.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute an interlocal agreement,

substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, with

the city of Renton for the transfer of drainage parcels located adjacent to Coal Creek Parkway Southeast.

10 days prior

Display/box border

Publish: 8/8/12 Seattle Times

8/10/12 Renton Reporter

Public Hearing: 8/20/12